value, market value of equity losses are defined as the estimated net sensitivity of the value of the Bank’s equity (the net value
of its portfolio of assets, liabilities and interest rate derivatives) to 200 basis point parallel shifts in interest rates.

Table of Contents

74

The following table provides the Bank’s estimated base case market value of equity and its estimated market value of equity
under up and down 200 basis point interest rate shock scenarios (and, for comparative purposes, its estimated market value of
equity under up and down 100 basis point interest rate shock scenarios) as of December 31, 2020, March 31, 2021, June 30,
2021 and September 30, 2021. In addition, the table provides the percentage change in estimated market value of equity under
each of these shock scenarios as of those dates.

MARKET VALUE OF EQUITY
(dollars in billions)

  Up 200 Basis Points(1) Down 200 Basis Points(2) Up 100 Basis Points(1) Down 100 Basis Points(2)

Base Case
Market
Value of
Equity

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

December 2020 $ 3.636 $ 3.623  (0.36) % $ 3.998  9.96 % $ 3.648  0.33 % $ 3.730  2.59 %
March 2021  3.843  3.678  (4.29) %  4.005  4.22 %  3.770  (1.90) %  3.916  1.90 %
June 2021  3.884  3.787  (2.50) %  4.094  5.41 %  3.849  (0.90) %  3.875  (0.23) %
September 2021  3.944  3.830  (2.89) %  4.122  4.51 %  3.899  (1.14) %  3.949  0.13 %

_____________________________
(1) In the up 100 and up 200 scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous +100 and +200 basis point parallel

shifts in interest rates.
(2) In the down 100 and down 200 scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous -100 and -200 basis point

parallel shifts in interest rates, subject to a floor of 0.01 percent.

The market value of equity figures reflected in the table above were derived in accordance with Finance Agency guidance. The
Bank has on its balance sheet long-term, fixed-rate, putable advances that can be terminated by the Bank on specified future

[…]

that counterparty can cancel the swap on specified future dates. The call/put option dates mirror each other throughout the life
of the instruments. Given the different discount curves that are used to value the putable advances and the associated cancelable
interest rate swaps, the modeled results can produce an outcome where the advance and the corresponding interest rate swap are
not terminated on the same date. Typically, in practice, if the swap counterparty calls the interest rate swap, the Bank
concurrently puts the advance.

The following table provides the Bank’s market value of equity figures under the same interest rate shock scenarios after
adjusting the model to more closely align the put dates of the advances with the projected call dates of the associated interest
rate swaps.

ADJUSTED MARKET VALUE OF EQUITY
(dollars in billions)

  Up 200 Basis Points(1) Down 200 Basis Points(2) Up 100 Basis Points(1) Down 100 Basis Points(2)

Base Case
Market
Value of
Equity

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from Base
Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

December 2020 $ 3.749 $ 3.627  (3.25) % $ 3.917  4.48 % $ 3.685  (1.71) % $ 3.892  3.81 %
March 2021  3.885  3.679  (5.30) %  4.104  5.64 %  3.782  (2.65) %  4.004  3.06 %
June 2021  3.954  3.788  (4.20) %  4.055  2.55 %  3.868  (2.18) %  4.021  1.69 %
September 2021  4.019  3.833  (4.63) %  4.155  3.38 %  3.919  (2.49) %  4.111  2.29 %

_____________________________
(1) In the up 100 and up 200 scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous +100 and +200 basis point parallel

shifts in interest rates.
(2) In the down 100 and down 200 scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous -100 and -200 basis point

parallel shifts in interest rates, subject to a floor of 0.01 percent.

A related measure of interest rate risk is duration of equity. Duration is the weighted average maturity (typically measured in
months or years) of an instrument’s cash flows, weighted by the present value of those cash flows. As such, duration provides

[…]

the estimated market value of the Bank’s equity would be expected to decline by about 0.01 percent for every positive
0.01 percent change in the level of interest rates. A positive duration generally indicates that the value of the Bank’s assets is
more sensitive to changes in interest rates than the value of its liabilities (i.e., that the duration of its assets is greater than the
duration of its liabilities).

Conversely, a negative duration of equity would mean, within a narrow range of interest rate movements, that for each one year
of negative duration the estimated market value of the Bank’s equity would be expected to increase by about 0.01 percent for
every positive 0.01 percent change in the level of interest rates. A negative duration generally indicates that the value of the
Bank’s liabilities is more sensitive to changes in interest rates than the value of its assets (i.e., that the duration of its liabilities
is greater than the duration of its assets).

The following table provides information regarding the Bank’s base case duration of equity as well as its duration of equity in
up and down 100 and 200 basis point interest rate shock scenarios as of December 31, 2020, March 31, 2021, June 30, 2021 and
September 30, 2021.

DURATION ANALYSIS
(expressed in years)

 Base Case Interest Rates Duration of Equity

Asset

Duration
Liability
Duration

Duration
Gap

Duration of
Equity Up 100(1) Up 200(1) Down 100(2) Down 200(2)

December 2020 0.30 (0.34) (0.04) (0.42) 0.02 1.41 (5.46) (5.45)
March 2021 0.44 (0.36) 0.08 1.71 2.31 2.80 (1.43) (1.01)
June 2021 0.34 (0.32) 0.02 0.56 1.54 1.88 (2.96) (5.99)
September 2021 0.36 (0.33) 0.03 0.83 1.64 1.87 (1.98) (4.55)

_____________________________
(1) In the up 100 and up 200 scenarios, the duration of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous +100 and +200 basis point parallel shifts in interest

rates.
(2) In the down 100 and down 200 scenarios, the duration of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous -100 and -200 basis point parallel shifts in

interest rates.

The duration figures reflected in the table above were derived in accordance with Finance Agency guidance. As previously
discussed, the Bank has on its balance sheet long-term, fixed-rate, putable advances that can be terminated by the Bank on